



Trading and Settlement Code Modifications Committee c/o Esther Touhey SEMO Modifications Committee Secretariat The Oval 160 Shelbourne Rd Dublin 4

12 December 2022 **Our Ref:** F/25/573

SEM Committee Decision for the Regulatory Authorities in relation to Mod_16_22 (Final Recommendation FRR_16_22)

Dear Esther,

On 22 November 2022, the Modifications Committee submitted its Final Recommendation Report (FRR) with regard to Modification Proposal Mod_16_22 'SEMO Housekeeping 2022' in accordance with Paragraph B.17.18.1 of Part B of the SEM Trading and Settlement Code (TSC). The Modification Proposal Mod_16_22 was submitted to the Modifications Committee by SEMO on 6 October 2022 and discussed and voted on at Meeting 113 on 20 October 2022.

This Modification was raised by SEMO to make eight minor adjustments to the TSC code that have no impact on the actual interpretation of the legal drafting. These adjustments are being made to maintain clarity and consistency in the code. The minor adjustments are listed below:

- Typo in D.7.3.6 adding space 'appliesin';
- Typo in E.3.6.2 adding space 'zeroor';
- F.2.5.6 removal of erroneous non related text;

- F.11.4.2: removal from the where clause of variables CAOOPO, CABBPO, CCURL as they are not used in the formula plus the addition of variable PCURL used in the formula;

- Removal of corruption in formulas from F.18.3.1 to F.18.3.4;

- G.9.1.2 and G.9.1.3 adjusting sub paragraph lettering;

- G.14.1.5 typo: replacing 'Adjustment Participant' with 'Adjusted Participant'

- From Glossary definition of Competent Authority replacing 'Her Majesty' with 'His Majesty'

The RAs note that this Modification was recommended for approval on a unanimous basis by the Modifications Committee.

Considering the above, and in accordance with Paragraph B.17.20 of the Code, the SEM Committee directs that a Modification, as set out in Appendix 1 of FRR_16_22, is implemented on a Settlement Day basis on the second Settlement Day following publication of this decision.

Yours sincerely,

Gráinne Black
Manager
Wholesale Electricity Markets
Commission for Regulation of Utilities

Leigh Greer

Manager

Wholesale Electricity Markets

Utility Regulator

(Sent by email with no signature)